# CH \$40.00 3012

## TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM452918

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	SECURITY INTEREST

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Hop Compost Ltd.		11/14/2017	Corporation: CANADA

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	BDC Capital Inc.	
Street Address:	5,Place Ville Marie, Suite 400	
City:	Montreal, Quebec	
State/Country:	CANADA	
Postal Code:	H3B 5E7	
Entity Type:	Corporation: CANADA	

### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	3012981	HOTROT

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** 3122367516

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 312.368.4000

**Email:** elizabeth.nolan@dlapiper.com

Correspondent Name: DLA Piper LLP (US)

Address Line 1: PO Pey 64907

Address Line 1: PO Box 64807

Address Line 4: Chicago, ILLINOIS 60664-0807

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	411261-000001
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Michael Geller
SIGNATURE:	/Michael Geller/
DATE SIGNED:	12/01/2017

#### **Total Attachments: 6**

source=Hop - Notice of Security#page1.tif source=Hop - Notice of Security#page2.tif source=Hop - Notice of Security#page3.tif source=Hop - Notice of Security#page4.tif

source=Hop - Notice of Security#page5.tif

source=Hop - Notice of Security#page6.tif

#### NOTICE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY

**WHEREAS** Hop Compost Ltd., a corporation formed by amalgamation under the laws of the Province of Alberta (the "**Debtor**"), whose full address is 4243 17A Street SE, Calgary, Alberta T2G 3X1, is the owner of the registered intellectual property set forth in Schedule A attached hereto (collectively, the "**Intellectual Property**");

**AND WHEREAS** BDC Capital Inc. ("BDC") entered into, *inter alia*, a general security agreement with the Debtor, among others, dated August 18, 2017, (the "General Security Agreement") by which the Debtor granted to BDC a security interest and lien in all of its property, including the Intellectual Property, as such term is defined therein;

**NOW THEREFORE**, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, and in accordance with the terms and obligations set forth in the General Security Agreement, the Debtor hereby confirms the granting of a security interest and lien in the Intellectual Property to BDC.

**AND THEREFORE**, this notice is governed by and is to be construed and interpreted in accordance with the laws of the Province of Alberta and the federal laws of Canada applicable therein.

**DATED**: November 14, 2017.

[SIGNATURE PAGE TO IMMEDIATELY FOLLOW]

WSLEGAL\072923\00004\18800424v1

## HOP COMPOST LTD.

By:

Name: Kevi Davie Title: President

# Schedule "A"

# **Patent Rights:**

Jurisdiction	Registration Number	Title	Owner	Details
New Zealand	524884	A composting apparatus with internal transport system	Kirwan-Green Investments Limited	Case Status: Registered  Application Date: 23/08/2001  Next Renewal Date: No further renewals
Australia	2001282725	A composting apparatus with internal transport system	Kirwan-Green Investments Limited	Case Status: Registered  Application Date: 23/08/2001  Next Renewal Date: 23/08/2018
Canada	2,425,044	A composting apparatus with internal transport system	Kirwan-Green Investments Limited	Case Status: Registered  Application Date: 23/08/2001  Next Renewal Date: 23/08/2018
France	1322573	A composting apparatus with internal transport system	Kirwan-Green Investments Limited	Case Status: Registered  Application Date: 23/08/2001  Next Renewal Date: 31/08/2018
Ireland	1322573	A composting apparatus with internal transport system	Kirwan-Green Investments Limited	Case Status: Registered  Application Date: 23/08/2001  Next Renewal Date: 31/08/2018
United Kingdom	1322573	A composting apparatus with internal transport system	Kirwan-Green Investments Limited	Application Date: 23/08/2001  Next Renewal Date: 31/08/2018

 $WSLEGAL \verb|| 072923 \verb|| 00004 \verb|| 18800424v1$ 

# Trademarks:

Jurisdiction	Registration Number	Trade Mark	Class	Owner	Details
New Zealand	623072	HOTROT	07	Kirwan-Green Investments Limited	Case Status: Registered
					Application Date: 13/09/2000
					Renewal Due Date: 13/09/2027
New Zealand	253054	HOTROT	40	Kirwan-Green Investments Limited	Case Status: Registered
					Application Date: 1/09/1995
					Renewal Due Date: 1/09/2026
Australia	985067	HOTROT	07 and 40	Kirwan-Green Investments Limited	Case Status: Registered
					Application Date: 15/01/2004
					Renewal Due Date: 15/01/2024
Canada	641451	HOTROT	07 and 40	Kirwan-Green Investments Limited	Case Status: Registered
					Application Date: 29/01/2004
					Renewal Due Date: 6/06/2020
European Union	003633351	HOTROT	07,11 and 40	Kirwan-Green Investments Limited	Case Status: Registered
					Application Date: 22/01/2004
					Renewal Due Date: 22/01/2024

 $WSLEGAL \\ \ 0.072923 \\ \ \ 0.0004 \\ \ \ 18800424 \\ \ \ v1$ 

United States	3012981	HOTROT	07	Kirwan-Green Investments Limited	Case Status: Registered  Application Date: 23/01/2004  Renewal Due Date: 8/11/2025
China	5512163	適健土	07	Kirwan-Green Investments Limited	Case Status: Registered  Application Date: 31/07/2006  Renewal Due Date: 13/06/2019
China	4839839	HOTROT	07	Kirwan-Green Investments Limited	Case Status: Registered  Application Date: 16/08/2005  Renewal Due Date: 7/07/2018
China	15669606		07	Kirwan-Green Investments Limited	Case Status: Registered  Application Date: 13/11/2014  Renewal Due Date: 27/12/2025
China	5512164	適健土	40	Kirwan-Green Investments Limited	Case Status: Registered  Application Date: 31/07/2006  Renewal Due Date: 20/11/2019
China	15669605		40	Kirwan-Green Investments Limited	Case Status: Registered  Application Date: 13/11/2014  Renewal Due Date: 27/12/2025

China	4839838	HOTROT	40	Kirwan-Green Investments Limited	Case Status: Registered  Application Date: 16/08/2005
					Renewal Due Date: 13/04/2019
Hong Kong	300473616	HOTROT	07 and 40	Kirwan-Green Investments Limited	Case Status: Registered
					Application Date: 9/08/2005
					Renewal Due Date: 8/08/2025
South Africa	2006/26894	HOTROT	07	Prambhl Limited	Case Status: Registered; Request to record assignment to Kirwan-Green Investments Limited filed in April 2017. Awaiting receipt of official confirmation. Application Date:
					8/11/2006  Renewal Due Date: 8/11/2026

## **Domain Names:**

- 1. www.hotrotsolutions.com; and
- 2. www.hotrotsolutions.co.nz

 $WSLEGAL \verb|| 072923 \verb|| 00004 \verb|| 18800424v1$ 

**RECORDED: 12/01/2017**